F.No.17-3(A)/2022-SPG

Government of India Ministry of Communications Department of Posts (Personnel Division)

Dak Bhawan, Sansad Marg New Delhi - 110 001 Date: 30.12.2022

OFFICE MEMORANDUM

<u>Subject:</u> Appointment of Dr. Vinaya Prakash Singh (IPoS:1988), to the post of Secretary General, Asian Pacific Postal Union (APPU), Thailand, Bangkok.

In pursuance of DoP&T O.M No.12/12/2021-FA (UN) dated 19.12.2022, Dr. Vinaya Prakash Singh (IPoS:1988), Member (Personnel), Postal Services Board is relieved of his duties w.e.f. 31.12.2022(A/N) to join his foreign assignment as Secretary General, Asian Pacific Postal Union (APPU), Thailand, Bangkok for the period of 04(Four) years w.e.f. 01.01.2023, including the period upto his superannuation, i.e.31.07.2024.

2. Terms and conditions of the aforesaid foreign assignment of Dr. Vinaya Prakash Singh (IPoS:1988), Member (Personnel), Postal Services Board are issued vide Order no.17-3(B)/2022-SPG dated 30.12.2022. Relevant charge assumption report along with address and telephone numbers may be sent to all concerned in due course.

(Sunil Kumar)
Director (Staff)

Copy to:

- 1. PS to Hon'ble MoC/PS to Hon'ble MoSC.
- 2. PSO to Secretary (P)/PSO to DGPS, Dak Bhavan, Sansad Marg, New Delhi.
- 3. Asian Pacific Postal Union, Laksi Post Office, Bangkok-10210, Thailand: w.r.t. their letter No.22/40/393 (22)-LH/sw dated 19th September 2022.
- M/o Personnel, Public Grievances and Pension, DoPT, North Block (Kind attention Ms. Nidhi Srivastava, Deputy Secretary): w.r.t their O.M No.12/12/2021-FA(UN) dated 19.12.2022.
- 5. The officer Concerned: Dr. Vinaya Prakash Singh (IPoS:1988), Member(P), Postal Services Board.
- PPS/PS to Additional Director General (Coordination)/all Members of Postal Services Board/ AS&FA /Sr.DDG (Vigilance) &CVO/ DDG(IR&GB).
- 7. GM (Finance), Postal Accounts Office, Civil Lines, New Delhi.
- 8. GM (CEPT), Mysore with a request to upload the order in India Post Website/e-Office notice board.
- PEA Section, Pension Section, C&A Section, CS to Member (P): w.r.t APAR/ IP(SPG-I): w.r.t SPARROW.

(Hemant Kumar) Assistant Director General (SPG)